credit facility (see note 23). Operating companies’ cash requirements are monitored on a rolling working capital forecast
basis and funded, where necessary, from Group funds.

Market risk

(a)	 Currency translation risk

The Group’s subsidiaries operate in Europe, Australia, Singapore, Hong Kong and Abu Dhabi and revenues and expenses
are denominated in Pound Sterling (GBP), Euro (EUR), Australian Dollar (AUD), Singapore Dollar (SGD), Hong Kong Dollar
(HKD) and United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED). The Group’s Sterling (GBP) Statement of Financial Position is not protected
from movements in the exchange rate between these currencies and Sterling. The overall exposure to foreign currency risk
is considered by management to be low.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in significant currencies to the Group such
as EUR, AUD, SGD and HKD to GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group profit/
(loss) before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group exposure to possible
changes in all other foreign exchange currencies is not deemed material.

PORTA COMMUNICATIONS PLC

75

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

				   Restated
		  2017		  2016
 	 +5%	 -5%	 +5%	 -5%
Effect on profit/(loss) before tax	 £	 £	 £	 £

Euro	 8,135 	 (8,135)	 29,220 	 (29,220)

Australian Dollar	 143,165 	 (143,165)	 84,853 	 (84,853)

Singapore Dollar	 20,041 	 (20,041)	 14,933 	 (14,933)

Hong Kong Dollar	 8,193 	 (8,193)	 13,803 	 (13,803)

	 +5%	 -5%	 +5%	 -5%
Effect on equity	 £	 £	 £	 £

Euro	 327 	 (327)	 1,091 	 (1,091)

Australian Dollar	 69,093 	 (69,093)	 107,075 	 (107,075)

Singapore Dollar	 29,685 	 (29,685)	 19,227 	 (19,227)

Hong Kong Dollar	 10,530 	 (10,530)	 6,989 	 (6,989)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk profile of the Group’s financial assets, excluding work in progress, trade and other receivables, was
as follows:

	 31 December 2017	 31 December 2016
Cash and cash equivalents: interest rate exposure	 £ 	 £

Floating rate	 –	 –

Fixed rate	 322,914	 198,821

Non-interest bearing	 3,207,093	 1,655,732

	 3,530,007	 1,854,553

The fixed rate cash deposits mature on various dates within one year of the year end and bear interest at 1.5% per annum
(2016: 1.8% per annum).

The interest rate risk profile of the Group’s financial liabilities was as follows:

	 31 December 2017	 31 December 2016
Loans and borrowings	 £ 	 £

Fixed rate convertible loans	 (5,184,550)	 (5,228,516)

Fixed rate loans and borrowings	 (3,619,227)	 (4,277,545)

Variable rate loans and borrowings1	 (3,093,484)	 –

	 (11,897,261)	 (9,506,061)

1.	 Revolving credit facility with a margin of 3.85% over a 3 month LIBOR.

Fixed rate interest bearing loans and borrowings excluding finance leases are subject to various interest rates. Further details
of loans and interest rates are given in note 23 and further details of finance lease arrangements in note 24.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Group has assessed the impact of the LIBOR rate changing on the interest payable with respect to the Clydesdale
revolving credit facility and deemed it to be immaterial. The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss, therefore a change in interest rates at the end of the period would not affect profit or